

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT IV

01-16-2018

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

Appeal No. 2017AP001284--CR

In the matter of the refusal of Damian A. Bethke:

DANE COUNTY,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

DAMIAN A BETHKE,

Defendant-Appellant.

PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

James B. Woywod
Assistant District Attorney
Dane County, Wisconsin
Attorney for Plaintiff-Respondent
State Bar No. 1094263

215 South Hamilton Street
Dane County Courthouse, Room 3000
Madison, WI 53703
Telephone: (608)266-4211

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT ON PUBLICATION AND ORAL ARGUMENT . . . iv

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES. iv

STATEMENT OF FACTS iv

ARGUMENT 1

I. THE WISCONSIN STATE TROOPER HAD REASONABLE
SUSPICION TO INVESTIGATE A VIOLATION OF
TRAFFIC LAW.

A. Applicable Law.

B. Application of Facts to the Law.

C. The Trooper’s seizure of Bethke was a
Terry stop, not an arrest, and was
supported by reasonable suspicion.

II. LAW ENFORCEMENT HAD PROBABLE CAUSE TO
ARREST DAMIAN BETHKE FOR OPERATING WHILE
UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF AN INTOXICANT.

A. Introduction to this Issue.

B. Applicable Law.

C. Application of Facts to the Law.

CONCLUSION 15

CERTIFICATION 17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE. 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES CITED</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 70 Wis. 2d 62, 233 N.W.2d 441 (1975).	8
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).	1, 7, 8, 9, 12
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544 (1980).	8
<i>State v. Goyer</i> , 157 Wis. 2d 532, 460 N.W.2d 424 (Ct. App. 1990)	8
<i>State v. Kiper</i> , 193 Wis. 2d 69, 532 N.W.2d 698 (1995).	14
<i>State v. Mabra</i> , 61 Wis. 2d 613, 213 N.W.2d 545 (1974).	4
<i>State v. Pickens</i> , 2010 WI App 5, 323 Wis. 2d 226, 779 N.W.2d 1.	4
<i>State v. Powers</i> , 2004 WI App 143, 275 Wis. 2d 456, 685 N.W.2d 869	1
<i>State v. Richardson</i> , 156 Wis. 2d 128, 456 N.W.2d 830(1990)	2
<i>State v. Secrist</i> , 224 Wis. 2d 201, 589 N.W.2d 387 (1999)	11, 12
<i>State v. Swanson</i> , 164 Wis. 2d 437, 475 N.W.2d 148 (1991).	9

<i>State v. Sykes</i> , 2005 WI 48, 279 Wis. 2d 742, 695 N.W.2d 277	9
<i>Tom v. Volda</i> , 963 F.2d 952 (7 th Cir. 1992).	9
<i>State v. Washington</i> , 2005 WI App 123, 284 Wis. 2d 456, 700 N.W.2d 305	2
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 2001 WI 21, 241 Wis. 2d 631, 623 N.W.2d 106	2
<i>State v. Young</i> , 2006 WI 98, 294 Wis. 2d 1, 717 N.W.2d 729.	1, 11

STATUTES CITED

Wis. Stat. § 342.40(1m).	6
----------------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED

Fourth Amendment of the United States Constitution	1, 2, 3
